
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 4 June 2020, 10.00 am 

 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the 
Council’s website to the Council’s You Tube Channel. 
  
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the 
Council’s website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the 
proceedings.  
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio 
recording or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact 
Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in compa
[...]
nager (Interim 
Monitoring Officer) County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday 27 May 2020 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 4 June 2020, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

2  Public Participation (Agenda Item 2) 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 3 June).  
Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries can 
also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting  
The Minutes of the meeting of 26 March 2020 (enclosed) 
 

1 - 8 

4  Covid-19 Response 
 

9 - 38 

 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
broadcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the broadcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 26 March 2020, County Hall, Worcester, 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 
Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Mr A C Roberts and 
Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended:  
 

1970  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

1971  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies had been received from Mr A T Amos, Ms K J 
May, Mr A P Miller and Dr K A Pollock. 
 
Mr Hardman and Mr Smith both declared an interest as 
members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee, 
appointed by the County Council. 
 
Mr Hart declared an interest in item 4 as he was a Non-
Executive Director of Worcestershire Children First. 
 

1972  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

1973  Approval of 
Worcestershire 
Children First's 
Business Plan 
 

The Cabinet considered the Worcestershire Children 
First’s Business Plan. The Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families highlighted that 
following the statutory direction in September 2017 for 
the creation of a wholly owned Council Company, 
progress had been made in delivering services to 
improve outcomes for children. The interim Business 
Plan would be replaced by the 2020/21 Business Plan, 
which maintained the previously agreed Vision, Mission 
and Values and a Performance and Commissioning 
Group was operational and would monitor the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs).  
 
The budget and grants which would be received by WCF 
showed that the Council was committed to supporting the 
Company with its clear mission and values. 
 

 
 

Page 1



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
(a) noted the contractual performance update on 

Worcestershire Children First (WCF); 
 
(b) approved Worcestershire Children First’s 

Business Plan 2020/21; and 
 
(c) noted the agreed contract sum for 2020/21 to 

WCF as set out in paragraph 15 of the report 
and noted the indicative contact sum for 
2021/22 and 2022/23 in
[...]
 the Council’s appointed 
Executive Members to the WMS Pension Joint 
Committee shall be the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care and the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing, as the 
council’s current representatives on the West 
Mercia Energy Joint Committee; 

(e) to delegate authority to the Chief Financial 
Officer to progress and agree the 
arrangements as set out in paragraphs 9 to 19 
of the report, including a relevant payment 
mechanism and finalise a joint agreement for 
the WMS Pension Joint Committee 
incorporating the terms set out in the appendix 
to the report, in consultation with section 151 
officers from the remaining Owning 
Authorities;  

(f)  to approve the treatment of the WME asset 
share to be fully funded with effect from 1 April 
2020 using IAS19/FRS102 actuarial 
assumptions with the resulting additional cost 
of this funding option allocated to the WMS 
pension employer within the Shropshire 
county pension fund; and   

(g) to delegate authority to the Chief Financial 
Officer to agree the final figures, of which 
estimates are set out in paragraphs 20 to 32 of 
the report, and in consultation with the Section 
151 Officers from the remaining owning 
authorities. 

   

1975  Resources 
Report - 
Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring - 
Month 10 (31 
January) 
2019/20 

The Cabinet considered a number of financial matters as 
set out in the agenda report. The Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Finance (also the Leader of the 
Council) explained that due to the developing position 
with regard to Covid 19 some additional information and 
recommendations had been circulated the day before. 
Due to the flooding in January and the Covid 19 virus it 
was unlikely that the previously expected overspend 
would be fully resolved at year end and additional 
resources would be required. Additional funds were being 

Page 3



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 made available by the Government and it was expected 
that all the funds would be required to respond to the 
virus within the County, for example by setting up hubs to 
arrange for support for vulnerable people. The County 
Council was prepared to do whatever it took and 
therefore spend whatever was needed. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services clarified that an 
extra £15 million would be made available for adult care 
and the Council would not run out of money, however 
planning was underway to accommodate people who 
would not be accepted to nursing homes unless they had 
been tested for the virus. Community resilience forums 
had been set up and money was available for 10 weeks. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Schools pointed 
out that the wording of recommendation G needed to be 
updated to refer to the Act rather than Bill. The Higher 
Needs block overspend could not be written off and could 
not be covered by either using mainstream council tax 
funding or top slicing the amount from the National 
funding formula. Additional money had been made 
available for schools but the Council would continue to 
lobby for more money for the DSG. 
 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities 
wished to thank volunteer groups and individuals who 
were helping within their communities. The Council had 
launched Here to Help and all groups were asked to 
register what they were doing so people offering help 
could be matched to those who needed it. The Council 
was setting up hubs, aiming for one in each postcode, to 
support and deliver to the most vulnerable which was 
expected to be around 15,000.  
 
The Leader thanked Healthwatch who had made their 
staff available to help. He thanked the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board for allowing 
the new information to be dealt with as an urgent item at 
short notice. 
 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) noted the 2019/20 revenue and capital budget 
monitoring up to 31 January 2020; 

(b) noted that £0.25 million has been made 
available from earmarked reserves to provide 
support for communities directly affected by 
the recent flooding incidences and that further 
updates will be brought back to cabinet on this 

Page 4



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

spend and any Bellwin claim; 

(c) agreed that up to £0.7 million expenditure (the 
amount beneath the Bellwin scheme threshold) 
is allocated from earmarked reserves to 
support recovery expenditure from recent 
flooding;     

(d) noted that £0.2 million has been made available 
this financial year from earmarked reserves as 
an initial sum to contribute towards costs 
arising in response to the covid-19 outbreak – 
recognising that further support including from 
central government is likely to be available as 
circumstances continue 

(e) noted the current situation regarding the 
development of the covid-19 virus and the 
council’s response to this  

(f) noted the receipt of un-ringfenced grant for 
dealing with the impact of coronavirus in the 
county, and the Chief Financial Officer be 
authorised to include in the revenue budget 

(g) delegated authority to the relevant Strategic 
Director, or in their absence Assistant Director 
or in their absence the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, 
Monitoring Officer, Chief Executive, Leader of 
the Council and relevant CMR, to take 
appropriate action in relation to the 
coronavirus pandemic, including authorising 
expenditure and making temporary changes to 
council policies arising from the Coronavirus 
Act, and any other legislation, national 
guidelines and government directions and 
report back to Cabinet. 

 

1976  Corporate 
Landlord and 
Facilities 
Management 
 

The Cabinet considered a report which enabled the 
Council to discharge its responsibilities as Corporate 
Landlord and oversee its facilities management. 
 

Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during item 7 on 
the grounds that there would be disclosure to them 
of information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 

Page 5



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded 
 
The Cabinet considered the background to, and 
conclusions from, an appraisal and analysis of the 
commissioning arrangements for delivery of property 
services and facilities and project management. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet 

 
(a)   authorised the Strategic Director for 

Commercial and Change to serve notice on 
Place Partnership Limited (PPL) by 31 March 
2020 of its intention to withdraw from the 
service agreement with effect from 31 March 
2021 

 
(b)   agreed to give up the Council’s shareholding 

in Place Partnership Limited with effect from 
31 March 2021 

 
(c)   authorised the Strategic Director for 

Commercial and Change, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to work with 
appropriate partners and support services to 
draw up an alternative model for delivery to 
be in place by 31 March 2021, including 
consideration of any TUPE considerations 
and business needs 

 
(d)   receives a further report, subject to and 

following prompt pre-scrutiny, to approve the 
alternative model for delivery referred to in 
(c) above 

 
(e)   notwithstanding the intention for Cabinet to 

further consider the alternative model ((c) 
above) authorised the Strategic Director for 
Commercial and Change, in consultation with 
the Leader, to take all necessary all financial 
and contractual actions necessary to ensure 
the continued delivery of property services; 
and 

 
(f)   authorised the allocation of £500,000 within 

the Financial Risk earmarked reserve to 
support the project. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10:54am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4 
  

 

Cabinet – 04 June 2020 

 

 

CABINET 
04 JUNE 2020 
 

COVID-19 RESPONSE  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Leader and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance recommends 
that Cabinet:  
 

(a) Notes and endorses the action taken by the Council in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic to date;  
  

(b) Notes the revenue expenditure incurred by the Council to date, receipt of 
further Government grant and that further updates will be presented to 
Cabinet in due course; 
 

(c) Uses the information in this report as the background for reporting to 
Council about the urgent decisions taken at the meeting of Cabinet on 26 
March 2020. 

 

Background 
 
2. A pandemic is an epidemic of disease that spread across a large region, for 

instance multiple continents or worldwide, affecting a substantial number of 
people. The current coronavirus pandemic emerged at the end of December 
2019 with a reported cluster of cases of pneumonia in Wuhan, Hubei Province in 
China. A novel coronavirus was eventually identified and the World Health 
Organisation (WHO) set up the IMST (Incident Management Support Team) at 
the start of January 2020. On 11 March the WHO made the assessment that 
COVID-19 was to be characterized as a pandemic. In the UK on 23 March the 
Prime Minister asked the UK public to stay at home, to protect the NHS and to 
save lives. Council officers and colleagues in Worcestershire Children First were 
already co-ordinating the Council’s response to a rapidly developing situation.   
 

3. Our response included activating the Corporate Emergency Response 
Framework, setting up Councils own internal Gold, Silver and Bronze 
arrangements
[...]
y and individual risk assessment is being carried out for 
each one and risk assessed.  For those who are rated at high risk of provision not 
being reasonable to meet the child’s needs, action has been taken to minimise 
this risk. 

 

Page 20



 

Cabinet – 04 June 2020 

 

o Early Years 
 

74. Early Years providers have been affected by the virus with approximately 51% of 
providers closing.  This is a challenge in terms of the Council’s sufficiency duty for 
early years’ places and work has been undertaken with the sector to provide 
appropriate financial support where necessary. 

 

75. Potential funding requirements for Early Years has been identified in an 
Executive Officer Decision Notice along with a process to reimburse providers for 
verified additional costs relating to Covid-19.  This is estimated in excess of 
£500k.  
 

76. Childminders are also allowed to return to work and early years providers can 
charge for their commercial activities. 

 
 Economy and Infrastructure Directorate 

 
 Response Overview 

 

77. Representatives of the Economy & Infrastructure Directorate Leadership Team 
and Senior Management Team have taken-up active leadership roles as part of 
the COVID-19 Emergency Response activity.  This enabled the countywide 
response activity to be firmly established with a clear battle rhythm in operation.  
The Gold and Silver Commander roles have been occupied by the same 
individuals since the beginning of the emergency response to allow for robust 
arrangements to be established, ongoing delivery and continuity. 

 

78. Staff representatives from across the Directorate have supported specific areas 
of response activity, e.g. food distribution, supporting businesses, project support. 

 
 Highways  

 

79. Highways reactive and safety critical works are ongoing and have been 
throughout the lockdown period, including gulley emptying.  All customer 
enquiries continue to be responded to in the usual way, although direct contac
[...]
hospices, GPs, dentists, funeral 
directors, district councils and schools. 

 Creating a food preparation and distribution hub at County Hall to deliver food 
boxes to individuals in crisis and catering packs to street kitchens and food 
banks 

 Arranging alternative temporary accommodation for hospital discharge, rough 
sleepers and homeless 

 Agreeing ‘block’ contracts for additional care home beds and domiciliary care 
support for hospital discharge 

 Supporting the Commissioning and Finance teams with assessing care 
provider claims for additional costs 

 Changing invoice and payment processes to provide quicker payments to 
support businesses cashflow 

 Creating a financial risk assessment model to monitor the sustainability of the 
current supply base. 

 
o Purchase and distribution of PPE 

 

120. Public Health England issued new guidance on the use of PPE following the 
outbreak of COVID-19. As a result, demand for these items dramatically 
increased placing unprecedented demand on the existing UK stock and 
distribution network. 

 

Page 27



 

Cabinet – 04 June 2020 

 

121. There has been an urgent need for the Council to step into the normal supply 
arrangements and secure items from other sources to ensure that care services 
and other key worker activities can safely continue.     

 

122. In addition, central government has provided some PPE items for distribution via 
the Local Resilience Forum which the Council has taken responsibility for. 

 

123. The items that have been purchased and distributed are face masks, medical 
gloves, aprons, body bags, hand sanitiser, thermometers and eye protection. An 
online request system for providers has been implemented and deliveries are 
done either same day or next day. There is also an ‘out of hours’ emergency 
delivery process. 

 

124. Over 375,000 items have been distributed in the last 4 weeks. Orders have been 
placed for a further over 500,000 items with efforts continuing to source ano
[...]
 Covid-19 – 

children’s services 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/12523/the_record_of_additional_expen

diture_incurred_as_part_of_the_councils_response_to_the_covid-19_virus_-

_15_and_19_april_2020  

 

Page 38

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/12489/purchase_of_domiciliary_care_-_20_april_2020
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/12489/purchase_of_domiciliary_care_-_20_april_2020
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/12523/the_record_of_additional_expenditure_incurred_as_part_of_the_councils_response_to_the_covid-19_virus_-_15_and_19_april_2020
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/12523/the_record_of_additional_expenditure_incurred_as_part_of_the_councils_response_to_the_covid-19_virus_-_15_and_19_april_2020
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/12523/the_record_of_additional_expenditure_incurred_as_part_of_the_councils_response_to_the_covid-19_virus_-_15_and_19_april_2020

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting (Agenda Item 3)
	4 Covid-19 Response



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 4 June 2020, Online only 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mr M Jenkins, Mr R Lunn, Mrs M Rayner, Mrs E B 
Tucker, Mr R Udall 
 

1977  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

None.  
 

1978  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

None.  
 

1979  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

1980  Covid-19 
Response 
 

The Leader of the Council opened the meeting by stating 
this report captured the actions and decisions taken 
during the response phase to the Covid-19 public health 
emergency and supported the Council’s mission to 
preserve life and prevent the spread of the infection while 
maintaining critical services.  
 
The report set out how the Council had taken a 
succession of urgent actions that had been needed to 
respond to the World Health Organisation’s assessment 
of Covid-19 as a pandemic and to do whatever was 
necessary while realising that the financial impact would 
need to be dealt afterwards.  
 
The Leader and Cabinet members thanked people of all 
levels and parts of the organisation and partners, who 
enabled this response to happen in such a positive and 
pro-active way to the array of challenges that had to be 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

faced.  The Leader believed it demonstrated that 
Worcestershire could and did come together when it 
really mattered; with staff, partners and organisations 
adapting and innovating to the challenges to keep 
services going, to minimise the loss of life and to support 
those most vulnerable people in society. 
 
It was noted that this pandemic was not yet over and all 
needed to continue to be vigilant.  Members extended 
sincere condolences to all those members of the 
community who have lost loved ones at this time. 
 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education 
and Skills confirmed the wider opening of schools from 
this week.  Of the 94 maintained schools 70 opened on 
the 1June, a further 8 by Friday 5 June, 13 opening 
throughout the week commencing 8 June and a further 2 
opening by 15 June, leaving just one further school, 
which the Council was working with, to determine a wider 
opening date. He emphasised that schools had remained 
open for vulnerable children and those whose parents 
were key workers and thanked teachers in enabling 
children to be educated both virtually and in schools.   
 
Cabinet Members summarised examples of the 
successes from the response, including:  

• Support for care homes through fee uplifts, 
Government grants and providing PPE 

• Here2Help on-line access centre and phone line 
set up in partnership with Public Health, Adult 
Social Care and District partners enabling 2,500 
volunteers to come forward offering help to 
residents across the county and supporting those 
who were shielded by issuing over 1,500 boxes to 
the community   

• The seamless transition of Babcock being 
contracted back into the Council  

• Of the 1,422 of children in need 1,155 had been 
visited or contacted in the last 4 weeks.  

• 500 personal visits had taken place using PPE 
where necessary  

• Highways reactive and safety critical works 
undertaken throughout lockdown 

• Surface dressing to start in urban areas 22 June 
• 100% of Bus contracts supported ensuring social 

distancing and safe travel in place  

• Opening of Parkway Railway Station  
•  Kidderminster Railway Station re-opened Sunday 

7 June 2020, following a refurbishment 

• Churchfields/Pinvin/Bromsgrove A38 work 

continued as normal  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

• Envirocover, Envirosort and landfill sites had 

remained operational throughout lockdown 

• Household recycling centres reopened at 

Bromsgrove, Redditch, Malvern, Tenbury, 

Pershore and Worcester with Upton due to re-

open in the near future for a 5 day period to 

relieve the pressure on Malvern. The opening of 

Kidderminster would take place but the date was 

to be confirmed 

• Procurement and distribution of PPE across 

Worcestershire. 

 

In response to questions from non-members of the 

Cabinet, the following details were provided: 

 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

reported that the decision to increase the number 

of year groups able to return to school would be 

made by the Department for Education and he 

could not indicate when this would happen 

 the Leader reported that there would be further 

information in a report to Cabinet on 25 June 

about support that the Council could provide to 

business recovery.  The Council would work with 

the Local Enterprise Partnership and other 

partners on this 

 The Cabinet Member for Highways reported that 

the Council would be submitting a bid for the first 

phase of Active Travel funds and this would be 

published and shared with Councillors 

 The Cabinet Member for Communities reported 

that it was National Volunteers Week and referred 

to a number of organisations in Worcestershire 

which would build on the volunteering which had 

taken place during the pandemic. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Noted and endorsed the action taken by the 

Council in response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
to date;  
  

(b) Noted the revenue expenditure incurred by the 
Council to date, receipt of further Government 
grant and that further updates will be 
presented to Cabinet in due course; 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

(c) Used the information in this report as the 
background for reporting to Council about the 
urgent decisions taken at the meeting of 
Cabinet on 26 March 2020. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


